



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2043 of 1986**

Virendra And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                          |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | K.K. Mishra, K.M. Mishra |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.                   |

---

**Court No. - 86**

**HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.**

1. The appeal was taken up for hearing today.
2. As per the report of C. J. M., Aurraiyya, appellant no. 4, Phool Sahai has already died, whereas appellant no. 1 Virendra is not found residing at the given address.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of appellant nos. 2 and 3 is present.
4. Learned AGA is directed to obtain survival report in respect of appellant no. 1 directly from the concerned police station.
5. District Judge, Etawah is also directed to make all possible efforts to reconstruct the file and report the matter to this Court within six week.
6. List on 27.3.2026.

**February 10, 2026**  
HR

**(Harvir Singh,J.)**